MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

- A. At least once in every 3 years, or more often if required by National Credit Union Administration law, rules or regulations, the supervisory committee shall verify or cause to be verified, 100% of the share and deposit accounts of members of the credit union and a report of the verification shall be made to the superintendent within 30 days of the completion of the verification.
- Sec. 13. 9-B MRSA § 862, sub-§ 2, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 500, § 1, is amended to read:
- 2. Legal investments for savings banks. Bonds, notes, bills or other obligations, direct or indirect, of the United States or of any state or political subdivision thereof, or bankers' acceptances; provided that such are, at the time of purchase by the credit union, legal investments for savings banks in this State pursuant to sections section 532, subsections 3 and 4 section 552; section 553, subsections 1 and 2; section 554, subsection 1, paragraph A; or section 555, subsection 3; and
 - Sec. 14. 9-B MRSA § 871, sub-§ 2, ¶C is enacted to read:
 - C. In the event that the federal corporation insuring the credit union's shares or accounts pursuant to section 836 accepts an appointment as conservator, the corporation shall acquire both legal and equitable title to all assets, rights or claims and to all real and personal property of the credit union to the extent necessary for the corporation to perform its duties as conservator or as may be necessary under applicable federal law to effectuate the appointment. If the corporation pays or makes available for payment the insured share liabilities of a credit union by reason of actions taken pursuant to this section, the corporation shall be subrogated to the rights of all the shareholders of the credit union, whether or not it has become conservator thereof, in the same manner and to the same extent as it would be subrogated in the conservation of a credit union operating under a federal charter and insured by the corporation.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 430

S. P. 132 — L. D. 309

AN ACT Concerning the Financial Responsibility Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 29 MRSA § 783, sub-§ 1, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 689, § 1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 1. Contents of report and duty of Chief of the State Police. Where an accident on a public way, or in any place where public traffic may reasonably be anticipated, has resulted in bodily injury to or death of any person, or in property damage to an apparent extent of \$300 or more, the accident report required by section 891 shall contain, in a form prescribed by the Secretary of State, information to enable the Secretary of State to determine whether the requirement for proof of financial responsibility is inapplicable by reason of the existence of insurance or other exceptions specified in this section. The driver, or the person acting for him in reporting, shall furnish such additional relevant information as the Secretary of State shall require. The Secretary of State may rely upon the accuracy of the information unless and until he has reason to believe that the information is erroneous.
- Sec. 2. 29 MRSA § 783, sub-§ 2, ¶ A, as last amended by PL 1977, c. 694, § 510, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
 - A. Upon receipt by the Secretary of State of the report of an accident on a public way, or in any place where public traffic may reasonably be anticipated, which has resulted in death, bodily injury or property damage to an apparent extent of \$300 or more, the Secretary of State, pursuant and subject to chapter 17, shall, 30 days following the date of request for compliance with the following requirement, suspend the license, the right to obtain a license, or the right to operate of any person operating, and the registration certificates and registration plates or the right to register of any person owning a motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer in any manner involved in the accident, unless the operator and owner shall immediately give and maintain proof of financial responsibility as provided under section 787, subsection 2. The Secretary of State may waive the requirement of filing proof of financial responsibility at any time after 3 years from the date of request for compliance, provided no further filing is required under section 782, subsection 1.
 - Sec. 3. 29 MRSA § 783, sub-§ 2, ¶F is enacted to read:
 - F. Upon receipt by the Secretary of State of a copy of any judgment which has been rendered against either the owner or the operator of the motor vehicle involved in the accident, which judgment resulted from a cause of action that arose from that accident, the Secretary of State shall, pursuant to chapter 17, immediately suspend the license, the right to obtain a license, or the right to operate of any person operating who has thus become a judgment debtor, and the registration certificates and plates or the right to register any vehicle of any person owning a motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer involved in the accident who has thus become a judgment debtor, unless the judgment is completely satisfied or until the judgment debtor or debtors shall have secured a written release, in the form required by the Secretary of the State, from the judgment creditors.

PUBLIC LAWS, 1979 CHAP. 430

- Sec. 4. 29 MRSA § 783, sub-§ 3 is repealed.
- **Sec. 5. 29 MRSA § 783, sub-§ 4,** as last amended by PL 1977, c. 481, § 20, is repealed.
 - Sec. 6. 29 MRSA § 783, sub-§ 5, ¶H is enacted to read:
 - H. To an owner of a motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer operated by another individual 18 years of age or older when the owner was not negligent in giving consent to use the vehicle to that individual.
- Sec. 7. 29 MRSA § 783, sub-§ 6, as amended by PL 1973, c. 738, § 11 is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- Suspension; duration. The suspension required in subsection 2 shall remain in effect; the motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer in any manner involved in that accident shall not be registered in the name of the person whose license or registration was so suspended, and no other motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer shall be registered in the name of that person; nor any new licenses issued to that person, unless and until he has obtained a release or a discharge in bankruptcy or a judgment in his favor in an action to recover damages for damage to property or the death of or bodily injury to any person resulting from that accident or unless he shall have satisfied in the manner provided any judgment rendered against him in such an action, and at all events gives and thereafter maintains proof of his financial responsibility. If the Secretary of State finds that suspension of the license of an operator or his right to operate a motor vehicle imposes an extreme hardship for which there is no other practical remedy, the safety of the public will not be impaired, and a judgment has not been rendered against him, the Secretary of State may issue a restricted license to the operator subject to the restrictions and conditions he may deem necessary and subject to immediate suspension by him whenever he determines the license has been misused.

Sec. 8. 29 MRSA § 785, sub-§ 1, first sentence is amended to read:

This subchapter shall apply to any person who is not a resident of this State, and if such nonresident has failed to furnish security or to give proof of his financial responsibility, then and in such event such that nonresident shall not operate any motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer in this State nor shall any motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer owned by him be operated within this State by any person.

- Sec. 9. 29 MRSA § 785, sub-§ 3 is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 3. Accidents in other states. Upon receipt of the certification that the operating privilege of a resident of this State has been suspended or revoked in any such other state pursuant to a law providing for its suspension or revocation for failure to provide proof of financial responsibility, under circumstances which require the Secretary of State to suspend a nonresident's operating privilege had

684 CHAP, 431

the accident occurred in this State, the Secretary of State may suspend the license of that resident and all registration certificates and registration plates. The suspension may continue until that resident furnishes evidence of his compliance with the law of the other state, and until that resident files proof of financial responsibility if required by that law.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 431

S. P. 242 — L. D. 691

AN ACT to Provide that SAD's May Contract for High School Education for its Students with any Other Approved School.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 20 MRSA § 213-A is enacted to read:
- § 213-A. District program; secondary facility
- 1. K-12 program. A School Administrative District shall maintain a program which includes kindergarten through grade 12.
- 2. Secondary facility. A district shall provide a secondary school facility as follows.
 - A. A district which enrolls more than 700 pupils in grades 9 through 12 may operate more than one 4-year school.
 - B. A district which enrolls less than 700 pupils in grades 9 through 12 shall provide grades 10 through 12 in one facility within 4 years from the date of the district's formation.
 - C. Secondary school facilities may be operated as 4-year schools or combined with grades 7 and 8 to form a 6-year school or 2 or more 3-year schools, except for children living in an area remote from a public school, as provided in section 912.
 - D. Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, a district may meet the requirement of providing a secondary school facility by contracting with any nearby administrative unit or with a private academy for all or part of its pupils for a term of from 2 years to 10 years.
 - Sec. 2. 20 MRSA § 214, as last amended by PL 1967, c. 482, § 1, is repealed.